

S/L 5
07.10.2024
Court No.19
SD

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION

CO 526 of 2024

With

CAN 1 of 2024

Shri Umang Kejriwal & Anr.

Vs.

State Bank of India & Ors.

Mr. Saktinath Mukherjee, Senior Advocate,

Mr. Joydip Kar, Senior Advocate,

Mr. Aniruddha Chatterjee

Mr. Siddhartha Banerjee

Ms. Sarita Sinha

Ms. Kuheli Deb

Ms. Sambrita B. Chatterjee

...for the Petitioners.

Ms. Deblina Lahiri

Mr. Mrinmoy Chatterjee

...for the Opposite Party Nos.1, 4 & 22.

Mr. Avishek Guha

Ms. Enakshi Saha

...for the Opposite Party No.10.

Ms. A. Rao

Mr. S. Roy

...for the Opposite Party No.15.

Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner,
Affidavit-in-opposition and reply thereto filed by the respective
parties on the connected application being CAN 1 of 2024 are
taken on record.

The petitioners are praying extension of the interim
order; on the other hand, the *STATE BANK OF INDIA*, the
opposite party no.1 herein by the connected application is
praying that the said interim order be vacated since it is
detaining the disposal of the application filed by the petitioners
questioning the maintainability of the Original Application.

The jurisdiction of the learned Tribunal to deal with
the interlocutory application(s) filed in connection with the said
Original Application being *O.A. No. 216 of 2018*, pending before
the Debts Recovery Tribunal – I, Kolkata is no way affected by
the order staying the further proceeding(s) of the said Original
Application.

Therefore, the interim order passed on March 5, 2024 subsequently extended till the end of the month of September 2024 is further extended **till the end of the month of December 2024** or until further order(s), whichever is earlier, *with a clarification* that the said order would not deter the learned Tribunal to decide the application filed by the petitioners being *IA No. 1947 of 2018* in accordance with law.

CAN 1 of 2024 is thus disposed of without any order as to costs.

Let the revisional application be included in the **Combined Monthly List of December 2024.**

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties, subject to compliance of all requisite formalities.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)